structure or will be detrimental to the public interest, the interests of
investors or consumers or the proper functioning of CEI's system.  The
Commission has found that an acquisition satisfies this requirement where the
effect of a proposed acquisition on the acquirer's capital structure is
negligible and the equity position is at or above the traditionally
acceptable 30 percent level prescribed by the Commission. (See, e.g., Entergy
Corp., 55 S.E.C.  2035 (Dec.  17, 1993).  The Commission has approved common
equity to total capitalization ratios as low as 27.6 percent.  (Northeast
Utilities, 47 S.E.C.  1279 (1990).  Under these standards, the proposed
combination of NU and CEI will not unduly complicate the capital structure of
the combined system.

In the Transaction, the common shareholders of CEI and NU will receive
New CEI Common Stock in exchange for their shares of CEI Common Stock and NU
Common Shares, respectively.  New CEI will own 100% of the common shares of
NU and there will be no minority common stock interest remaining in NU.

Set forth below are summaries of the historical capital structures of
CEI  and NU/YES as of  September 30, 1999 and the pro forma consolidated
capital structure of post-Merger New CEI as of September 30, 1999:

   CEI and NU
   Historical Consolidated Capital Structures
   (as of September 30, 1999)
   (Dollars in thousands)
   (unaudited)
CEI  NU/YES

Common Stock Equity   $5,558,212   $2,310,064
Preferred stock not subject to mandatory redemption   212,563   136,200
Preferred stock subject to mandatory redemption   37,050   137,289
Long-Term Debt   $4,324,750   $3,373,184

Total   $10,132,575   $5,956,737

   Post-Merger New CEI Pro Forma Consolidated Capital Structure
   (Dollars in millions)
   (unaudited)

Common Stock Equity (incl.  additional paid in capital)
$7,453.2   42%

Preferred stock not subject to mandatory redemption (of subsidiaries)
$  348.8   2%

Preferred stock subject to mandatory redemption (of subsidiaries)
$  174.3   1%

Long-Term Debt
$9,592.9   55% -

Total
$17,569.2   100%

As can be seen from these tables, post-Merger New CEI's consolidated
common equity to total capitalization will be approximately 42 percent, which
will be significantly higher than Northeast Utilities' approved 27.6 percent
common equity position and will exceed the traditionally accepted 30 percent
level.  The capital structure of post-Merger New CEI will also be
substantially similar to the capital structures approved by the Commission in
other orders.  (See, e.g., Ameren Corporation HCAR No. 26809 (December 30,
1997); CINergy Corp., HCAR No. 20934 (November 2, 1998).

Protected interests: As set forth more fully elsewhere in this